

No.

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

TITLEMAX OF DELAWARE, INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBIN L. WEISSMANN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF  
BANKING & SECURITIES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RICHARD J. ZACK  
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON  
SANDERS LLP  
3000 Two Logan Square  
Eighteenth and Arch Streets  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 981-4000

THEODORE B. OLSON  
EUGENE SCALIA  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
MATT GREGORY  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
escalia@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]*

---

---

DOUGLAS D. HERMANN  
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON  
SANDERS LLP  
Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100  
1313 N. Market Street  
P.O. Box 1709  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 777-6560

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. THE LOWER COURTS ARE DIVIDED REGARDING THE SCOPE OF THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE’S PROHIBITION ON EXTRATERRITORIAL REGULATION .....	12
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE PRECEDENT.....	19
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAS FAR- REACHING PRACTICAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS .....	24

IV. AT A MINIMUM, THE COURT SHOULD  
HOLD THIS PETITION FOR *NATIONAL  
PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL V. ROSS* .....28  
CONCLUSION .....29

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Opinion and Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware.....	20a
APPENDIX C: Statutory Provisions Involved .....	34a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.S. Goldmen &amp; Co. v. N.J. Bureau of Sec.</i> , 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018).....	9, 17, 18, 28
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seeling, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	11, 14, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v.</i> <i>N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	14, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Carolina Trucks &amp; Equip., Inc. v.</i> <i>Volvo Trucks of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007).....	9, 17, 18, 26
<i>Cash Am. Net of Nev., LLC v. Commonwealth</i> <i>of Pa. Dep’t of Banking</i> , 8 A.3d 282 (Pa. 2010) .....	5, 6, 21
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	25
<i>Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11, 17
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel</i> , 187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999).....	9, 17, 18
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	11, 20

<i>Energy &amp; Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel,</i> 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	12, 28
<i>Gunn v. Cont'l Cas. Co.,</i> 968 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,</i> 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	1, 2, 7, 8, 11, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27
<i>Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.,</i> 35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	14, 15
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook,</i> 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills,</i> 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010).....	2, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 26
<i>Morley-Murphy Co. v. Zenith Elecs. Corp.,</i> 142 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross,</i> No. 21-468 (Sept. 27, 2021).....	4, 28, 29
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer,</i> 165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,</i> 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	7
<i>Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron,</i> 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfg. of Am. v. Concannon,</i> 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfg. of Am. v. Walsh,</i> 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	27

<i>Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork</i> , 549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	10
<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9, 17
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	26
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	10, 14, 23, 24, 27
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	7
<i>Swanson v. Integrity Advance, LLC</i> , 870 N.W.2d 90 (Minn. 2015).....	15, 16
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Pendleton</i> , 122 U.S. 347 (1887).....	22
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
7 P.S. § 6203 .....	5, 21
7 P.S. § 6213 .....	5
41 P.S. § 201(a).....	5
